
O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 113 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08/12/2021 

 

 

EXTENSION OF PMGSY 

 

113    SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR: 

 

Will the Minister of Rural Development be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether Government has recently decided that the construction of roads in the 

remaining villages will be done on priority basis by extending the Pradhan Mantri Gram 

Sadak Yojana (PMGSY); 

(b)  whether any assessment has been done regarding the number of villages that are yet to be 

connected within the ambit of the current scheme; 

(c) the number of remaining villages in Bihar where the construction of roads is yet to be 

carried out; and 

(d)  the district-wise details thereof and by when they would be completed? 

 

 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH) 

 

  

  

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
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Statement referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (d) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 113 

due for answer on 08.12.2021 

  
(a)        Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana-I (PMGSY-I) is a one-time special intervention 

launched by Government of India on 25th December, 2000 for providing connectivity by way of 

an all weather road to the eligible unconnected habitations as per core-network with a population 

of 500 persons in plain areas. In respect of Special Category States (i.e. Arunachal Pradesh, 

Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim, Tripura, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu 

& Kashmir and Uttarakhand), the Desert Areas (as identified in the Desert Development 

Programme), the Tribal (Schedule V) areas and Selected Tribal and Backward Districts (as 

identified by the Ministry of Home Affairs and Planning Commission), the objective is to 

connect eligible unconnected habitations with a population of 250 persons and above (Census 

2001). For most intensive Integrated Action Plan (IAP) blocks as identified by Ministry of Home 

Affairs the unconnected habitations with population 100 and above (as per 2001 Census) is 

eligible to be covered under PMGSY.  

  

PMGSY-II was launched in the year 2013, with a target for consolidation and upgradation of 

50,000 Km of the existing rural road network to improve its overall efficiency as a provider of 

transportation services for people, goods and services. 

Road Connectivity Project for Left Wing Extremism Areas (RCPLWEA) was launched in the 

year 2016 with the approval of the CCEA with an aim to improve the road connectivity in 44 

worst affected LWE districts and some adjoining districts in  9 States, viz. Andhra Pradesh, 

Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Odisha, Telangana and Uttar 

Pradesh. The scheme has twin objectives of enabling smooth and seamless anti-LWE operations 

by the security forces and also ensuring socio-economic development of the area. 

PMGSY-III was launched in the year 2019 for consolidation and upgradation of 1,25,000 Km 

Through Routes and Major Rural Links connecting habitations, inter-alia, to Gramin Agricultural 

Markets, Higher Secondary Schools and Hospitals. 

As Majority of pending works under PMGSY-I and II are in the North-East and Hilly States. 

Many states requested for extension of time line due to factors such as covid lockdown, 

contractual issues, short working season and forest issues. Similarly, request were also received 

from some of the states implementing RCPLWEA for extension of its time line on the ground 

such as covid lockdown, contractual issues, short working season, forest issues, law and order 

issues and lack of response to tenders. The Government has considered their requests and has 

decided to extend the time line upto September, 2022 for PMGSY-I and II and for RCPLWEA 

till March, 2023 for completion of balance road and bridge works. PMGSY-III is targeted for 

completion till March, 2025. 

(b)       As per programme guidelines, the unit of this programme is a habitation and not a 

revenue village. Against 1,78,184 eligible habitations of 250+ and 500+ population category 

identified for coverage under the scheme, 16,086 habitations have been provided connectivity by 
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the States out of their own resources and 4,722 habitations have either been dropped or have not 

been found feasible. Out of the balance 1,57,376 habitations sanctioned for providing 

connectivity under the PMGSY, 1,55,471 have already been connected as on 2
nd

 December, 

2021. In 100-249 population category, 6,260 habitations have been sanctioned, out of which, 

5,810 habitations have been provided connectivity as on 2
nd

 December, 2021. The details of 

habitations sanctioned, connected and balance under population category 250+ and 100-249 

under PMGSY in all the States/UTs are as under:- 

Population 

Category 

Sanctioned 

Habitations (Nos.) 

Connected 

Habitations (Nos.) 

Balance Habitations (Nos.) 

250+ 1,57,376 1,55,471 1,905 

100-249 6,260 5,810 450 

Total: 1,63,636 1,61,281 2,355 

  

The state-wise details of habitations sanctioned, connected and balance are given at Annexure-I. 

  

(c) & (d) The details of habitations sanctioned, connected and balance under population category 

250+ and 100-249 under PMGSY in the State of Bihar is given at Annexure-II. The balance 

habitations are targeted for connectivity by September, 2022. 

  

*** 
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Annexure- I 

  

Annexure referred to in reply to point (b) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 113 for 

reply on 08.12.2021. 

  

Details of habitations sanctioned, connected and balance in the States/UTs as on 2
nd

 

December, 2021 

  

  

S. 

No. 

Name of 

States/UTs 

Total Sanctioned 

Habitations 

Total Connected 

Habitations 

Balance Habitations to 

be Connected 

Eligible 

  250+ 

Eligible 

100-

249 

Total 
Eligible  

 250+ 

Eligible 

100-

249 

Total 
Eligible  

 250+ 

Eligible 

100-

249 

Total 

1 
Andaman 

And Nicobar 
7 0 7 6 0 6 1 0 1 

2 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
1,234 202 1,436 1,221 174 1,395 13 28 41 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
641 0 641 540 0 540 101 0 101 

4 Assam 13,747 0 13,747 13,679 0 13,679 68 0 68 

5 Bihar 30,077 1,429 31,506 29,454 1,372 30,826 623 57 680 

6 Chhattisgarh 9,736 1,188 10,924 9,518 936 10,454 218 252 470 

7 
Dadra And 

Nagar Haveli 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Goa 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 

9 Gujarat 3,048 0 3,048 3,048 0 3,048 0 0 0 

10 Haryana 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

11 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
2,564 0 2,564 2,451 0 2,451 113 0 113 

12 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
2,144 0 2,144 2,026 0 2,026 118 0 118 

13 Jharkhand 9,538 1,401 10,939 9,537 1,411 10,948 1 0 0 

14 Karnataka 296 0 296 296 0 296 0 0 0 

15 Kerala 404 0 404 402 0 402 2 0 2 

16 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
17,529 12 17,541 17,500 5 17,505 29 7 36 

17 Maharashtra 1,347 74 1,421 1,338 65 1,403 9 9 18 

18 Manipur 652 0 652 597 0 597 55 0 55 

19 Meghalaya 602 0 602 413 0 413 189 0 189 

20 Mizoram 232 0 232 224 0 224 8 0 8 

21 Nagaland 109 0 109 95 0 95 14 0 14 

22 Odisha 15,328 1,695 17,023 15,247 1,596 16,843 81 99 180 

23 Punjab 389 0 389 389 0 389 0 0 0 

24 Rajasthan 15,976 0 15,976 15,981 0 15,981 2 0 0 
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25 Sikkim 350 0 350 340 0 340 10 0 10 

26 Tamilnadu 1,985 0 1,985 1,985 0 1,985 0 0 0 

27 Tripura 2,008 0 2,008 1,955 0 1,955 53 0 53 

28 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
11,749 0 11,749 11,748 0 11,748 1 0 1 

29 Uttarakhand 1,867 0 1,867 1,729 0 1,729 138 0 138 

30 West Bengal 13,156 150 13,306 13,091 144 13,235 65 6 71 

31 Telangana 595 109 704 595 107 702 0 2 2 

32 Ladakh 65 0 65 64 0 64 1 0 1 

Total 1,57,376 6,260 1,63,636 1,55,471 5,810 1,61,281 1,905 450 2,355 
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Annexure- II 

  

Annexure referred to in reply to point (c) & (d) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 113 

for reply on 08.12.2021. 

  

District-wise details of habitations sanctioned, connected and balance in the state of Bihar 

as on 2
nd

 December, 2021 

  

  

S. 

No. 

  

Name of dist

rict 

Total Sanctioned Habit

ations 

Total Connected Habita

tions 

Balance Habitations to 

be Connected 

Eligible  

250+ 

Eligibl

e  

100-24

9 

Total 
Eligible  

250+ 

Eligibl

e 

100-24

9 

Total 
Eligible  

250+ 

Eligibl

e 

100-24

9 

Total 

1 Araria 920 0 920 918 0 918 2 0 2 

2 Arwal 223 7 230 219 7 226 4 0 4 

3 Aurangabad 1,441 326 1,767 1,428 325 1,753 13 1 14 

4 Banka 722 0 722 721 0 721 1 0 1 

5 Begusarai 515 0 515 508 0 508 7 0 7 

6 Bhagalpur 719 0 719 709 0 709 10 0 10 

7 Bhojpur 543 0 543 520 0 520 23 0 23 

8 Buxar 411 0 411 406 0 406 5 0 5 

9 
Chapra(Saran

) 
1,074 0 1,074 1,055 0 1,055 19 0 19 

10 Darbhanga 912 0 912 900 0 900 12 0 12 

11 
East Champa

ran 
1,429 0 1,429 1,407 0 1,407 22 0 22 

12 Gaya 1,986 362 2,348 1,964 340 2,304 22 22 44 

13 Gopalganj 436 0 436 436 0 436 0 0 0 

14 Jahanabad 356 58 414 354 55 409 2 3 5 

15 Jamui 946 575 1,521 924 559 1,483 22 16 38 

16 
Kaimur (Bha

bhua) 
872 36 908 841 24 865 31 12 43 

17 Katihar 629 0 629 602 0 602 27 0 27 

18 Khagaria 373 0 373 324 0 324 49 0 49 

19 Kishanganj 440 0 440 431 0 431 9 0 9 

20 Lakhisarai 239 0 239 207 0 207 32 0 32 

21 Madhepura 491 0 491 482 0 482 9 0 9 

22 Madhubani 1,217 0 1,217 1,168 0 1,168 49 0 49 

23 Munger 385 26 411 377 26 403 8 0 8 

24 Muzaffarpur 1,058 0 1,058 1,051 0 1,051 7 0 7 

25 Nalanda 538 0 538 526 0 526 12 0 12 

26 Nawada 1,104 14 1,118 1,075 12 1,087 29 2 31 
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27 Patna 899 0 899 885 0 885 14 0 14 

28 Purnia 1,013 0 1,013 1,004 0 1,004 9 0 9 

29 Rohtas 973 1 974 956 1 957 17 0 17 

30 Saharsa 449 0 449 410 0 410 39 0 39 

31 Samastipur 1,413 0 1,413 1,395 0 1,395 18 0 18 

32 Sheikhpura 131 0 131 117 0 117 14 0 14 

33 Sheohar 159 0 159 148 0 148 11 0 11 

34 Sitamarhi 969 14 983 940 13 953 29 1 30 

35 Siwan 807 0 807 807 0 807 0 0 0 

36 Supaul 452 0 452 446 0 446 6 0 6 

37 Vaishali 942 0 942 924 0 924 18 0 18 

38 
West Champ

aran 
1,891 10 1,901 1,869 10 1,879 22 0 22 

Total 30,077 1,429 31,506 29,454 1,372 30,826 623 57 680 
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भारत सरकार 

�ामीण �वकास मं�ालय 

�ामीण �वकास �वभाग 

  

रा�य सभा 

तारां�कत �� सं.113* 

(08 �दसंबर, 2021 को उ$र �दए जाने के िलए) 

  

पीएमजीएसवाई का �व-तार 

  

113*. .ी राम नाथ ठाकुरः 
  

3या �ामीण �वकास मं�ी यह बताने क5 कृपा कर7गे �कः 
  

(क)   3या सरकार ने हाल ह8 म7 यह िनण9य िलया है �क �धानमं�ी �ामीण सड़क योजना 

(पीएमजीएसवाई) का �व-तार करके =जतने भी गांव शेष बचे हA उनम7 सड़क का िनमा9ण 

�ाथिमकता के आधार पर �कया जाएगा;  

(ख)   3या इस संबंध म7 कोई आकलन कराया गया है �क वत9मान योजना के दायरे म7 �कतने 

गांवF को सGपक9  सड़क से जोड़ा जाना बाक5 है; 

(ग)   �बहार म7 ऐसे �कतने गांव बाक5 हA जहां सड़कF का िनमा9ण काय9 पूरा �कया जाना अभी 

तक शेष है; और  

(घ)   तMसंबंधी =जला-वार Oयौरा 3या है और इसे कब तक पूरा �कया जाएगा? 

  

उ$र 

�ामीण �वकास मं�ी 

(.ी िगRरराज िसंह) 

  

 (क) से (घ): एक �ववरण सदन के पटल पर रख �दया गया है।  
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रा�य सभा म7 �दनांक 08.12.2021 को उ$र �दए जाने के िलए िनयत तारां�कत �� संVया 113 

के भाग (क) से (घ) के उ$र म7 उ=Wल=खत �ववरण 

(क) �धानमं�ी �ाम सड़क योजना-I (पीएमजीएसवाई-I) भारत सरकार Xारा 25 �दसंबर, 2000 

को शुZ �कया गया एकबारगी �वशेष काय9कलाप है =जसका उ[े\य कोर नेटवक9  के अनुसार 

मैदानी ]े�F म7 500 ^य�_यF क5 आबाद8 वाली सड़क संपक9 �वह8न पा� बसावटF को बारहमासी 

सड़क संपक9  मुहैया कराना है। �वशेष .णेी वाले रा�यF (अथा9त अZणाचल �देश, असम, म=णपुर, 

मेघालय, िमजोरम, नागालAड, िस=3कम, ��पुरा, �हमाचल �देश, जGमू और क\मीर तथा 

उ$राखडं), मZभूिम ]े�F (मZभूिम �वकास काय9aम म7 यथािनधा9Rरत), जनजातीय (अनुसूची-V) 

]े�F और चिुनंदा जनजातीय और �पछड़े =जलF (गहृ मं�ालय/योजना आयोग Xारा यथािनधा9Rरत) 

म7 उ[े\य 250 ^य�_यF और उससे अिधक क5 आबाद8 (2001 क5 जनगणना के अनुसार) वाली 

सड़कF से न जुड़8 सभी पा� बसावटF को सड़कF से जोड़ने का है। गहृ मं�ालय Xारा यथािनधा9Rरत 

सवा9िधक गहन समे�कत काय9 योजना (आईएपी) OलॉकF के िलए 100 और उससे अिधक (2001 

क5 जनगणना के अनुसार) क5 आबाद8 वाली सड़क संपक9 �वह8न बसावट7 पीएमजीएसवाई के 

अतंग9त शािमल �कए जाने के िलए पा� हA। 

पीमएजीएसवाई-II क5 शुZआत वष9 2013 म7 क5 गई थी, इसम7 लोगF, व-तुओं तथा सेवाओं हेतु 

आवागमन सेवाओं के �दाता के Zप म7 इसक5 सम� काय9कुशलता म7 सुधार के उ[े\य से मौजूदा 

�ामीण सड़क नेटवक9  के 50,000 �कलोमीटर के समेकन तथा उfनयन का लgय था। 

वामपंथी उ�वाद से �भा�वत ]े�F के िलए सड़क सपंक9 ता पRरयोजना (आरसीपीएलडOलूईए) क5 

शुZआत वष9 2016 म7 सीसीईए के अनुमोदन से क5 गई थी =जसका उ[े\य वामपंथी उ�वाद से 

सवा9िधक �भा�वत 44 =जलF और 9 रा�यF अथा9त ्आंl �देश, �बहार, छ$ीसगढ़, झारखडं, मoय 

�देश, महाराp, ओ�डशा, तेलंगाना और उ$र �देश के कुछ संबq =जलF म7 सड़क संपक9 ता म7 

सुधार करना था। यह योजना सुर]ा बलF के िनरंतर और िनबा9ध वामपंथी उ�वाद �वरोधी 

अिभयानF म7 सहायता करने तथा ]े� का सामा=जक-आिथ9क �वकास भी सुिन=rत करने के दोहरे 

उ[े\य से शुZ क5 गई थी।  

�धानमं�ी �ाम सड़क योजना-III का शुभारंभ वष9 2019 म7 बसावटF को अfय के साथ-साथ 

�ामीण कृ�ष बाजारF, उsच माoयिमक -कूलF और अ-पतालF से जोड़ने वाले 1,25,000 

�कलोमीटर tू-ZटF और मुVय �ामीण िलंकF के समेकन और उfनयन के िलए �कया गया था। 

पीएमजीएसवाई-I और II के अतंग9त अिधकांश लं�बत काय9 पूवu$र और पहाड़8 रा�यF के हA। 

कई रा�यF ने को�वड लॉकडाउन, ठेके से संबंिधत मु[F, काम क5 कम अविध, वन मु[F जैसे 

कारकF के कारण समय-सीमा को बढ़ाने का अनुरोध �कया था। इसी �कार, आरसीपीएलडOलूईए 
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का काया9fवयन करने वाले कुछ रा�यF ने को�वड लॉकडाउन, ठेके से संबंिधत मु[F, काम क5 कम 

अविध, वन मु[F, कानून ^यव-था से जुड़े मु[F तथा िन�वदा के िलए �ित�aया क5 कमी जैसे 

मु[F के आधार पर समय-सीमा को बढ़ाने का अनुरोध �कया था। सरकार ने उनके अनुरोध पर 

�वचार �कया है तथा पीएमजीएसवाई-I और II के िलए िसतंबर, 2022 तक और 

आरसीपीएलडOलूईए के िलए माच9, 2023 तक शेष सड़कF और पुल कायv को पूरा करने के िलए 

समय-सीमा को बढ़ाने का िनण9य िलया है। पीएमजीएसवाई-III को माच9, 2025 तक पूरा �कए 

जाने का लgय है।  

(ख): काय9aम के �दशा-िनदwशF के अनुसार इस काय9aम क5 इकाई एक बसावट है न �क राज-व 

�ाम। योजना के तहत कवरेज के िलए पहचान क5 गई 250+ और 500+ जनसंVया .णेी क5 

1,78,184 पा� बसावटF म7 से, 16,086 बसावटF को रा�यF Xारा अपने संसाधनF से संपक9 ता 

�दान क5 गई है और 4,722 बसावटF को या तो िनर-त कर �दया गया है या ^यवहाय9 नह8ं 

पाया गया है। 2 �दसंबर, 2021 क5 =-थित के अनुसार पीएमजीएसवाई के तहत संपक9 ता �दान 

करने के िलए -वीकृत शेष 1,57,376 बसावटF म7 से 1,55,471 को पहले ह8 जोड़ा जा चकुा है। 2 

�दसंबर, 2021 क5 =-थित के अनुसार 100-249 जनसंVया वग9 म7, 6,260 बसावटF को -वीकृत 

�कया गया है, =जनम7 से 5,810 बसावटF को पहले ह8 जोड़ा जा चुका है। सभी रा�यF/ संघ 

शािसत रा�यF म7 पीएमजीएसवाई के तहत 250+ और 100-249 जनसंVया वग9 के तहत 

-वीकृत, संपक9 ता �दान क5 गई और संपक9 ता �दान �कए जाने के िलए शेष बसावटF का �ववरण 

िनGनानुसार है :- 

जनसंVया वग9 -वीकृत बसावट7 (सं.) सड़क से जुड़8 हुई बसावट7 

(सं.) 

शेष बसावट7 (सं.) 

250+ 1,57,376 1,55,471 1,905 

100-249 6,260 5,810 450 

कुल : 1,63,636 1,61,281 2,355 

  

-वीकृत, संपक9 ता �दान क5 गई और संपक9 ता �दान �कए जाने के िलए शेष बसावटF का रा�य-

वार �ववरण अनुबंध-I म7 �दया गया है। 

(ग) और (घ): �बहार रा�य म7 पीएमजीएसवाई के तहत 250+ और 100-249 जनसंVया वग9 

के तहत -वीकृत, सड़क संपक9  से जुड़8 हुई और संपक9 ता के िलए शेष बसावटF का �ववरण 

अनुबंध-II म7 �दया गया है। शेष बसावटF को िसतंबर, 2022 तक जोड़ने का लgय रखा गया 

है।
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अनुबंध- I 

  

रा�य सभा म7 �दनांक 08.12.2021 को उ$र �दए जाने के िलए िनयत तारां�कत �शन् सं. 113 

के भाग (ख) के उ$र म7 उ=Wल=खत अनुबंध 

  

�दनांक 02 �दसंबर, 2021 क5 =-थित के अनुसार रा�यF/संघ शािसत रा�यF म7 -वीकृत, जोड़8 

गई और शेष बसावटF का Oयौरा 

  

  

a. 

सं. 

रा�यF/संघ शािसत 

रा�यF का नाम 

कुल -वीकृत बसावट7 कुल जोड़8 गई बसावट7 जोड़8 जाने वाली शेष बसावट7 

पा�   

250+ 

पा�  

100-249 
कुल 

पा�   

250+ 

पा� 

100-249 
कुल 

पा�   

250+ 

पा� 

100-249 
कुल 

1 
अंडमान और 

िनकोबार 

7 0 7 6 0 6 1 0 1 

2 आंl �देश 1,234 202 1,436 1,221 174 1,395 13 28 41 

3 अzणाचल �देश 641 0 641 540 0 540 101 0 101 

4 असम 13,747 0 13,747 13,679 0 13,679 68 0 68 

5 �बहार 30,077 1,429 31,506 29,454 1,372 30,826 623 57 680 

6 छ$ीसगढ़ 9,736 1,188 10,924 9,518 936 10,454 218 252 470 

7 
दादरा और नगर 

हवेली 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 गोवा 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 

9 गुजरात 3,048 0 3,048 3,048 0 3,048 0 0 0 

10 हRरयाणा 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

11 �हमाचल �देश 2,564 0 2,564 2,451 0 2,451 113 0 113 

12 जGमू और क\मीर 2,144 0 2,144 2,026 0 2,026 118 0 118 

13 झारखंड 9,538 1,401 10,939 9,537 1,411 10,948 1 0 0 

14 कना9टक 296 0 296 296 0 296 0 0 0 

15 केरल 404 0 404 402 0 402 2 0 2 

16 मoय �देश 17,529 12 17,541 17,500 5 17,505 29 7 36 

17 महाराp 1,347 74 1,421 1,338 65 1,403 9 9 18 

18 म=णपुर 652 0 652 597 0 597 55 0 55 

19 मेघालय 602 0 602 413 0 413 189 0 189 

20 िमजोरम 232 0 232 224 0 224 8 0 8 

21 नागालAड 109 0 109 95 0 95 14 0 14 
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22 ओ�डशा 15,328 1,695 17,023 15,247 1,596 16,843 81 99 180 

23 पंजाब 389 0 389 389 0 389 0 0 0 

24 राज-थान 15,976 0 15,976 15,981 0 15,981 2 0 0 

25 िस=3कम 350 0 350 340 0 340 10 0 10 

26 तिमलनाडु 1,985 0 1,985 1,985 0 1,985 0 0 0 

27 ��पुरा 2,008 0 2,008 1,955 0 1,955 53 0 53 

28 उ$र �देश 11,749 0 11,749 11,748 0 11,748 1 0 1 

29 उ$राखंड 1,867 0 1,867 1,729 0 1,729 138 0 138 

30 प=rम बंगाल 13,156 150 13,306 13,091 144 13,235 65 6 71 

31 तेलंगाना 595 109 704 595 107 702 0 2 2 

32 ल[ाख 65 0 65 64 0 64 1 0 1 

कुल 1,57,376 6,260 1,63,636 1,55,471 5,810 1,61,281 1,905 450 2,355 
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अनुबंध- II 

  

रा�य सभा म7 �दनांक 08.12.2021 को उ$र �दए जाने के िलए िनयत तारां�कत �� सं. 113 के 

भाग (ग) एवं (घ) के उ$र म7 उ=Wल=खत अनुबंध 

  

�दनांक 02 �दसंबर, 2021 क5 =-थित के अनुसार �बहार रा�य म7 -वीकृत, जोड़8 गई और शेष 

बसावटF का =जला-वार Oयौरा 

  

  

a.सं. 
=जले का नाम 

कुल -वीकृत बसावट7 कुल जोड़8 गई बसावट7 
जोड़8 जाने वाली शेष 

बसावट7  

पा�   

250+ 

पा�  

100-

249 

कुल 
पा�   

250+ 

पा� 

100-

249 

कुल 
पा� 

 250+ 

पा� 

100-249 
कुल 

1 अरRरया 920 0 920 918 0 918 2 0 2 

2 अरवल 223 7 230 219 7 226 4 0 4 

3 औरंगाबाद 1,441 326 1,767 1,428 325 1,753 13 1 14 

4 बांका 722 0 722 721 0 721 1 0 1 

5 बेगूसराय 515 0 515 508 0 508 7 0 7 

6 भागलपुर 719 0 719 709 0 709 10 0 10 

7 भोजपुर 543 0 543 520 0 520 23 0 23 

8 ब3सर 411 0 411 406 0 406 5 0 5 

9 
छपरा 

(सारण) 
1,074 0 1,074 1,055 0 1,055 19 0 19 

10 दरभंगा 912 0 912 900 0 900 12 0 12 

11 पूव{ चपंारण 1,429 0 1,429 1,407 0 1,407 22 0 22 

12 गया 1,986 362 2,348 1,964 340 2,304 22 22 44 

13 गोपालगंज 436 0 436 436 0 436 0 0 0 

14 जहानाबाद 356 58 414 354 55 409 2 3 5 

15 जमुई 946 575 1,521 924 559 1,483 22 16 38 

16 
कैमूर 

(भभुआ) 
872 36 908 841 24 865 31 12 43 
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17 क�टहार 629 0 629 602 0 602 27 0 27 

18 खगRरया 373 0 373 324 0 324 49 0 49 

19 �कशनगंज 440 0 440 431 0 431 9 0 9 

20 लखीसराय 239 0 239 207 0 207 32 0 32 

21 मधेपुरा 491 0 491 482 0 482 9 0 9 

22 मधबुनी 1,217 0 1,217 1,168 0 1,168 49 0 49 

23 मुंगेर 385 26 411 377 26 403 8 0 8 

24 मुज|फरपुर 1,058 0 1,058 1,051 0 1,051 7 0 7 

25 नालंदा 538 0 538 526 0 526 12 0 12 

26 नवादा 1,104 14 1,118 1,075 12 1,087 29 2 31 

27 पटना 899 0 899 885 0 885 14 0 14 

28 पू=ण9या 1,013 0 1,013 1,004 0 1,004 9 0 9 

29 रोहतास 973 1 974 956 1 957 17 0 17 

30 सहरसा 449 0 449 410 0 410 39 0 39 

31 सम-तीपुर 1,413 0 1,413 1,395 0 1,395 18 0 18 

32 शेखपुरा 131 0 131 117 0 117 14 0 14 

33 िशवहर 159 0 159 148 0 148 11 0 11 

34 सीतामढ़8 969 14 983 940 13 953 29 1 30 

35 िसवान 807 0 807 807 0 807 0 0 0 

36 सुपौल 452 0 452 446 0 446 6 0 6 

37 वैशाली 942 0 942 924 0 924 18 0 18 

38 
प=rम 

चपंारण 
1,891 10 1,901 1,869 10 1,879 22 0 22 

कुल 30,077 1,429 31,506 29,454 1,372 30,826 623 57 680 
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